

# City of Pittsburgh



## City Council

### Regular Meeting Agenda

**Tuesday, October 25, 2005**

**10:00 AM**

**ONE-HUNDRED  
THIRTY-THIRD COUNCIL**

**Gene Ricciardi, President**

**Council Members: Len Bodack, Twanda Carlisle,  
Dan Deasy, Jim Motznik, William Peduto, Luke Ravenstahl, Douglas Shields, Sala Udin**

**Linda M. Johnson-Wasler, City Clerk**

**Mary Beth Doheny, Deputy City Clerk**

**ROLL CALL****PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE****PROCLAMATIONS****PUBLIC COMMENTS****PRESENTATION OF PAPERS****MR. RAVENSTAHL PRESENTS COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC WORKS & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES**

Bill No. Resolution further amending Resolution No. 619, effective January 1, 2005, as amended, entitled "Adopting and approving the 2005 Capital Budget and the 2005 Community Development Block Grant Program; and approving the 2005 through 2010 Capital Improvement Program," by creating a line item entitled "Lower Saw Mill Run."

[2005-1803](#)**Legislative History**

10/25/05	City Council	Read and referred
----------	--------------	-------------------

Bill No. Resolution further amending Resolution No. 781, effective January 1, 1999, entitled "Adopting and approving the 1999 Capital Budget and the 1999 Community Development Block Grant Program; and approving the 1999 through 2004 Capital Improvement Program," by decreasing the "West End Improvements" line item in the amount of \$23,537.18, from \$250,000.00 to \$226,462.82, and creating a line item entitled "Grandview Avenue Improvements" in the amount of \$23,537.18.

[2005-1804](#)**Legislative History**

10/25/05	City Council	Waived under Rule 8	Passed
10/25/05	City Council	Read and referred	

Bill No. Resolution further amending Resolution No. 891, effective January 1, 2003, as amended, entitled "Adopting and approving the 2003 Capital Budget and the 2003 Community Development Block Grant Program; and approving the 2003 through 2008 Capital Improvement Program," by decreasing the "Inspection Services" line item in the amount of \$133,000.00, from \$200,000.00 to \$67,000.00, and creating a line item entitled "Grandview Avenue Improvements" in the amount of \$133,000.00.

[2005-1805](#)**Legislative History**

10/25/05	City Council	Waived under Rule 8	Passed
10/25/05	City Council	Read and referred	

Bill No. Resolution further amending Res. 861, effective January 1, 2000, as amended, entitled "Adopting and approving the 2000 Capital Budget and the 2000 Community Development Block Grant Program; and approving the 2000 through 2005 Capital Improvement Program," by decreasing the "River Access Ramp" line item by \$180.00 from \$65,000.00 to \$64,820.00 and increasing the "Tree Planting Program" line item by \$180.00 from \$96,585.00 to \$96,765.00.

[2005-1806](#)**Legislative History**

10/25/05	City Council	Read and referred
----------	--------------	-------------------

- Bill No. [2005-1807](#) Resolution amending Resolution No. 125, effective March 14, 2003, entitled "Providing for an Agreement or Agreements, or for the use of existing Agreements, for Construction Inspection Services on various City projects; and providing for the payment of the costs thereof," by decreasing the total project allocation by \$133,000.00 from \$200,000.00 to \$67,000.00.  
**Legislative History**  
10/25/05 City Council Read and referred
- Bill No. [2005-1808](#) Resolution providing for an Intergovernmental Federal-Aid Project Agreement with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to provide 100% of the City's share of the additional costs for the construction of the Lower Saw Mill Run Flood Protection Improvements Project.  
**Legislative History**  
10/25/05 City Council Read and referred
- Bill No. [2005-1809](#) Resolution amending Resolution No. 595, effective September 25, 2001, entitled " Providing for a Contract or Contracts, or use of existing Contracts, providing for an Agreement or Agreements, or use of existing Agreements for the Replacement of the Edgebrook Avenue Bridge including Construction Inspection Services; providing for a Reimbursement Agreement or Agreements with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation; and providing for the payment of the costs thereof," by increasing the project allocation by \$80,000 (\$4,000.00 city bond) from \$800,000.00 to \$880,000.00.  
**Legislative History**  
10/25/05 City Council Read and referred
- Bill No. [2005-1810](#) Resolution amending Resolution No. 186, effective April 5, 2000, entitled "Providing for a Contract or Contracts, or for the use of existing Contracts for Street Tree Planting at various locations; and providing for the payment of the costs thereof," by increasing the total project allocation by \$180.00 from \$96,585.00 to \$96,765.00.  
**Legislative History**  
10/25/05 City Council Read and referred
- Bill No. [2005-1811](#) Resolution providing for a Contract or Contracts or for the use of existing Contracts, providing for an Agreement or Agreements or for the use of existing Agreements, and providing for repairs, maintenance, improvements, emergencies and/or the purchase of equipment, materials and supplies in connection with the design and construction of Grandview Avenue Improvements in Mt. Washington; and providing for the payment of the costs thereof, cost not to exceed \$156,537.18.  
**Legislative History**  
10/25/05 City Council Waived under Rule 8 Passed  
10/25/05 City Council Read and referred
- Bill No. [2005-1812](#) Resolution granting unto Puma 2738 Sidney Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15203, their successors and assigns, the privilege and license to construct, maintain and use at their own cost and expense, an awning with sign over the sidewalk area at 2738 Sidney Street in the 16th Ward, 3rd Council District of the City of Pittsburgh.  
**Legislative History**  
10/25/05 City Council Read and referred

**MR. SHIELDS PRESENTS COMMITTEE ON FINANCE & BUDGET**

Bill No. Resolution providing for the issuance of a \$19,000.00 warrant in favor of Barbara  
[2005-1800](#) Mason, c/o Richard S. Matesic, Esquire, 1007 Mount Royal Boulevard, Pittsburgh, PA  
15223, in settlement of a claims asserted, or which could have been asserted of, in the  
Civil Action filed at CA 02-2107 in the United States District Court for the Western  
District of Pennsylvania.

**Legislative History**

10/25/05 City Council Read and referred

Bill No. Resolution authorizing the Mayor and the City Solicitor to enter into contracts for  
[2005-1801](#) professional services to assist in the representation of the City of Pittsburgh at a cost  
not to exceed \$100,000.00 (One Hundred Thousand Dollars).

**Legislative History**

10/25/05 City Council Read and referred

Bill No. Resolution providing for the issuance of an agreement between the City of Pittsburgh  
[2005-1802](#) and Allegheny County, acting as fiduciary for the Southwest Counter Terrorism Task  
Force, hereinafter referred to as Region 13. The agreement will provide a means in  
which the Mayor of Pittsburgh and the Director of Public Safety may accept funds for  
reimbursement of City costs accrued in working with an outside vendor in the  
development of a central district evacuation plan.

**Legislative History**

10/25/05 City Council Read and referred

**UNFINISHED BUSINESS**

## REPORTS OF COMMITTEE - FINAL ACTION

### MR. SHIELDS PRESENTS COMMITTEE ON FINANCE & BUDGET

Bill No. Report of the Committee on Finance and Budget for October 19, 2005.

[2005-1798](#)

**Legislative History**

10/25/05	City Council	Read, Received and Filed	
----------	--------------	--------------------------	--

Bill No. Resolution further amending and supplementing Resolution No. 180, effective April 5, 2000, entitled "Providing for an Agreement or Agreements, or use of existing Agreements and/or a Contract or Contracts, or use of existing Contracts, and for the purchase of materials, supplies, equipment, and/or services for various projects in connection with the Neighborhood Needs Program in Council District 3; and providing for the payment of the costs thereof," By adding "District 3 Landslides" \$4,000 and "Various District 3 Projects" \$76,475.44 and by changing other projects to reflect actual expenditures. Total cost of all projects is not to exceed \$970,000.

[2005-1764](#)

**Legislative History**

10/11/05	City Council	Read and referred	
10/19/05	Finance & Budget Committee	Affirmatively Recommended	Passed
10/25/05	City Council	Passed Finally	Passed

Bill No. Resolution further amending Resolution No. 230, effective April 19, 2000, entitled "Providing for an Agreement or Agreements, or use of existing Agreements and/or a Contract or Contracts, or use of existing Contracts, and for the purchase of materials, supplies, equipment, and/or services for various projects in connection with the Neighborhood Needs Program in Council District 4; and providing for the payment of the costs thereof," by adding "Brookline Memorial Park Flagpole" \$2,400.00 and by increasing "Fencing for Vanucci Field" by \$13,704.64, and by decreasing "Public Works Street Improvement" by \$5,673.95 . Total of all projects is not to exceed \$953,481.59.

[2005-1765](#)

**Legislative History**

10/11/05	City Council	Read and referred	
10/19/05	Finance & Budget Committee	Affirmatively Recommended	Passed
10/25/05	City Council	Passed Finally	Passed

Bill No. Resolution further amending Resolution No. 121 of 2003, effective March 14, 2003 entitled, "Resolution providing for an Agreement or Agreements, or use of existing Agreements and/or a Contract or Contracts, or use of existing Contracts, and for the purchase of materials, supplies, equipment, and/or services for various projects in connection with City Council's 2003 Community Needs Program; and providing for the payment of the costs thereof," by adding South Side Park Baseball Field Concession Stand \$5,134.35 and Quarry Field Football Sideline Fencing Concession Stand \$5,135.00 in Council District 3.

[2005-1768](#)

**SPONSOR(S): GENE RICCIARDI**

**Legislative History**

10/11/05	City Council	Read and referred	
10/19/05	Finance & Budget Committee	Affirmatively Recommended	Passed
10/25/05	City Council	AMENDED	Passed
10/25/05	City Council	Passed Finally, As Amended	Passed

## MS. CARLISLE PRESENTS COMMITTEE ON HOUSING, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PROMOTION

Bill No. [2005-1799](#) Report of the Committee on Housing, Economic Development and Promotion for October 19, 2005.

### Legislative History

10/25/05	City Council	Read, Received and Filed	
----------	--------------	--------------------------	--

Bill No. [2005-1769](#) Resolution amending and supplementing Resolution No. 891, effective January 1, 2003, as amended, entitled: "Adopting and approving the 2003 Capital Budget and the 2003 Community Development Block Grant Program; and approving the 2003 through 2008 Capital Improvement Program, by adjusting various line items in conformance with City Council's 2003 Capital Budget amendments." by adding in South Side Park Baseball Field Concession Stand \$5,134.35 and Quarry Field Football Sideline Fencing \$5,135.00 in Council District 3.

**SPONSOR(S): GENE RICCIARDI**

### Legislative History

10/11/05	City Council	Read and referred	
10/19/05	Housing, Economic Development & Promotion Committee	Affirmatively Recommended	Passed
10/25/05	City Council	AMENDED	Passed
10/25/05	City Council	Passed Finally, As Amended	Passed

Bill No. [2005-1770](#) Resolution amending and supplementing Resolution No. 861, effective January 1, 2000, as amended, entitled: "Adopting and approving the 2000 Capital; and approving the 2000 through 2005 Capital Improvement Program, by adjusting various line items in conformance with City Council's 2000 Capital Budget amendments," by adding Washburn Square Housing Development \$50,000.00 in Council District 1.

**SPONSOR(S): LUKE RAVENSTAHL**

### Legislative History

10/11/05	City Council	Read and referred	
10/19/05	Housing, Economic Development & Promotion Committee	Affirmatively Recommended	Passed
10/25/05	City Council	Passed Finally	Passed

## MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Bill No.

**EXCUSE ABSENT MEMBERS**

**APPROVAL OF MINUTES**

**ADJOURNMENT**